TESTO ITC KORINNA 28mm Allargato
SECTIONAL DIRECTIONAL
CONTROL VALVES
SD6 -- DLS7
DBU001E2
They are for systems with fixed displacement pumps (open centre version), or variable displacement pumps (closed centre version),
with Load--Sensing signal on each working section to pump flow control valve control.
H Load--indipendent flow control.

2. Complete working section * page 80
1. Complete inlet / outlet cover * page 78
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AM(G3--125) 61B331000 With flow control valve and L.S.
overpressure relief valve
AP(SV) 61B333000 Without flow control valve and L.S.
overpressure relief valve
AN(G3--125) 61B332000 Without flow control valve, with L.S.
overpressure relief valve
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
6V8MCLFG 61B131201 Parallel circuit, double acting spool with
spring return, lever control
6V8IMF3 61B131221 Parallel circuit, double acting spool,
proportional hydraulic control with spool
stroke adjusting
3. Return cover * page 93
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
RF 61B431000 Standard type
RH 61B433001 With L.S. signal carry--over
4. Assembling kit
CODE DESCRIPTION
5TIR108126 tie rods with nuts for 1 sections
5TIR108166 tie rods with nuts for 2 sections
5TIR108204 tie rods with nuts for 3 sections
5TIR108242 tie rods with nuts for 4 sections
5TIR108280 tie rods with nuts for 5 sections
5TIR108318 tie rods with nuts for 6 sections
5TIR108356 tie rods with nuts for 7 sections
5TIR108394 tie rods with nuts for 8 sections
5TIR108432 tie rods with nuts for 9 sections
5TIR108470 tie rods with nuts for 10 sections
5TIR108508 tie rods with nuts for 11 sections
5TIR108546 tie rods with nuts for 12 sectionsNOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
It’s shown an AM inlet and outlet cover.
2. Inlet options page 79
1. Cover body kit *
Ordering codes40.
On Load--sensing signal
TIPO CODICE DESCRIZIONE
M(G3) 5KIT007300* Compensator kit with overpressure
valve (from 80 to 315 bar / 1150 to 4600
psi, standard setting 120 bar / 1750 psi)
P(SV) 5KIT007320 Compensator and overpressure valve
blanking kit
N(G3) 5KIT007310 Compensator blanking kit with
overpressure valve (from 80 to 315 bar
/ 1150 to 4600 psi, standard setting 120
bar / 1750 psi)
CODE DESCRIPTION
5FIA307320 A standard type
NOTE (*) -- Codes are referred to BSP thread.
FE DLS7 / A M (G3 -- 120)
1.
Description example:
2.
2.
2.
1.
Pressure relief valve
setting (bar)
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
65
120 3813.5
36
P
36
14.5
M8
G1/2
90
8.
5
Directional control
valve mounting face
P
CC
19
38
.5
48
.5
25
89
LS
T
186 max.
G1/2

4. “B” side options page 87
43.Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
LFG 5LEV107800 Zama (zic alloy) lever with with adjustable flow
limiters
SL -- Without leve box
SLP 5COP107000 Without lever box, with dust--proof plate
SLCZ 5COP205030 Without lever box, with endcap.
TQ 5TEL107110 Flexible cable connection; for CD cables
LCB 5CLO202000 Joystick lever for 2 sections operation
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M10x150 170012015 For LFG lever box, L = 150mm / 5.91 in
AL08/M12x200 170013120 For LCB joystick, L = 200 mm / 7.87 in
6. Complete controls * page 90
8IMF3 proportional hydraulic control kit with flow limiter.
3. “A” side spool positioners page 85
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
7FT 5V07405000 With friction
8MC 5V08205000 With spring return in neutral position
8DMC 5V08205200 As type 8 and pin with M8 female thread for
dual control
8PZ 5V08105709 Proportional pneumatic kit
8IZ 5V08106800 Proportional hydraulic kit
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
1. Working section kits * page 82
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
-- 5EL5073000 Parallel circuit with port valves prearrangement
Include body, seals, rings and load check valve.
5. Port valves page 59
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Assembled on section
P3T XTAP524280 A and B ports valve blanking plugs
C 5KIT406100 Anti--cavitation
Anti--shock valve
P(G2) 5KIT206112 From 50 to 125 bar / 725 to 1800 psi
standard setting 63 bar / 900 psi
P(G3) 5KIT206113 From 100 to 200 bar / 1450 to 2900 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
P(G4) 5KIT206114 From 160 to 315 bar / 2300 to 4600 psi
standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Anti--shock and anti--cavitation valve
U(G2) 5KIT306112 From 50 to 125 bar / 725 to 1800 psi
standard setting 63 bar / 900 psi
U(G3) 5KIT306113 From 100 to 250 bar / 1450 to 3600 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1800 psi
U(G4) 5KIT306114 From 160 to 315 bar / 2300 to 4600 psi
standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min flow.
Flange mounted type
BPT XTAP627300 BP and BPS valves blanking plug
Direct type
BP1 612002000* Block with valve on port A
BP2 612002000* Block with valve on port B
BP3 612002100* Block with valves on ports A and B
BP XCAR605110 Single valve
With Pre--opening
BPS1 612003000* Block with valve on port A
BPS2 612003000* Block with valve on port B
BPS3 612003100* Block with valves on ports A and B
BPS XCAR605210 Single valve
working section DLS7
DBU001E 81
2. Spools page 83
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
10 l/min 20 l/min 30 l/min 40 l/min 50 l/min 60 l/min
Nominal flow with 14 bar / 203 psi
stand--by
D V T Q C S
6 3CU3110010 3CU3110020 3CU3110030 3CU3110040 3CU3110050 3CU3110060 Double acting, 3 position, with A and
B closed in neutral position
7 3CU3125010 3CU3125020 3CU3125030 3CU3125040 3CU3125050 3CU3125060 Double acting, 3 position, with A and
B to tank in neutral position
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
Working section kit is fitted with body (1), washer (2), spool O--ring seals (3), load chek valve (4), assembling O--ring seals (5), plug
on L.S. signal (6) and ball on shuttle valve (7).
Working sections are supplied with port valve prearrangement.
Drawing shows a complete working section, type DLS7/P--7S8MCLFG.
58
3
12036.5 30
11
1
94
45
38
220
37.5
C -- C
CC
D -- D
D
D
4.5
Allen wrench
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
Hydraulic circuit
A B
Z
A B
Z
3.
70
2.
28
1.44 4.72 1.18
4.
37
1.48 1.77
8.66
1.
50
0.18
DLS7 working section
DBU001E82
" stroke + 5.5 mm
+ 0.22 in
stroke -- 5.5 mm
-- 0.22 in
A
stroke -- 5.5 mm
-- 0.22 in
A
" stroke + 5.5 mm
+ 0.22 in
201
A B
P T
Type 6S
Spools
P→ B A → T
A B
T P P
LS
T

control kits DLS7
DBU001E 89
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
With ISO4400 connector
10.5VDC 4SOL412011 Nominal voltage 10.5VDC
12VDC 4SOL412012 Nominal voltage 12VDC
24VDC 4SOL412024 Nominal voltage 24VDC
With Deutsch series DT connector
4--10.5VDC 4SOL412111 Nominal voltage 10.5VDC
4--12VDC 4SOL412112 Nominal voltage 12VDC
1.
8ESF solenoid control
Complete controls47.
Solenoid direct control with spring return to neutral position; it needs special spools and standard working section body (body kit
without seals on spool); fitted with screws for spool stroke adjusting in booth directions.
2.
EL DLS7 / P -- 6V 8ES3F3 P1(G3 -- 125) -- 12VDC
Description example:
2. 3. 4. 5.
5.
6.
2. Working section kit *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
P/ES 5EL5073800 Parallel circuit
NOTE (*) -- Codes are referred to BSP thread.
4.
4.
6.
6.1. Complete working section *
TYPE: P--6V8ES3F3--12VDC
CODE: 61B131000
DESCRIPTION: Parallel circuit, double acting spool, double acting
ON/OFF solenoid control
3.
4. Control kit
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8ES3F3 5CAN08021 Double acting with spring return to neutral
position
6. Coils
5. Port valves
For codes please refer to page 81.
DLS7 control kits
DBU001E90
3. Spools
TYPE CODICE DESCRIPTION
from 5 to 20 l/min from 21 to 40 l/min from 41 to 60 l/mi Nominal flow with 15 bar / 218 psi stand--by
V Q S
6 3CU3110120 3CU3110140 3CU3110160 Double acting, 3 pos., with A and B closed in neutral pos.
7 3CU3125120 3CU3125140 3CU3125160 Double acting, 3 pos., with A and B to tank in neutral pos.
Operating features
CONTROL
Internal leakage A(B)→T
(∆p = 100 bar -- 1450 psi / T = 40°C) : 15 cm3/min -- 0.91 in3/min
COIL
Nominal voltage tolerance : ±10%. . . . . . . . .
Power rating : 36 W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Coil insulance : class H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Duty cycle : 100%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
P ⇒ B
A ⇒ T
P ⇒ A
B ⇒ T
+--
Electric wiring example
To battery
Connector 1
2
1
Connector 2
2
1
8ESF solenoid control
Complete controls
201
8ES3F3 kit
double acting
100
Spool
Allen wrench 3
Wrench 13
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
32
Coil with Deutsch DT connector
(need connector typr C19: see page 98)
Coil with ISO4400 connector
(need connector type C02: see page 98)
Wrench 10
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Wrench 30
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
3.94
1.26
control kits DLS7
DBU001E 91
0
10
20
30
0.0 2.0 4.0 6.0
6.5
17
0.
85
8IMF3 control kit: curve 178 without step

DBU001E92
Available double acting spools
TYPE CODES DESCRIPTION
10 l/min 20 l/min 30 l/min 40 l/min 50 l/min 60 l/min Nominal flow with 14 bar / 203 psi stand--by
D V T Q C S
6 3CU3310010 3CU3310020 3CU3310030 3CU3310040 3CU3310050 3CU3310060 3 pos., with A and B closed in neutral pos.
7 3CU3325010 3CU3325020 3CU3325030 3CU3325040 3CU3325050 3CU3325060 3 pos., with A and B to tank in neutral pos.
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
Type RF standard
Hydraulic circuit
M8
109
10 44
.5
90
.5
12
26
.5
33
38
.5
9 91
Directional control
valve mounting face
Allen wrench 8 -- 24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
3.
56
1.
75
4.29
0.
39
1.
52
0.
47
0.35 3.58
1.
301.
04
Type RH
With L.S. signal carry--over, for two DLS7 directional valve connection: dimensions are the same of RF return cover.
14
.5
G1/4
LS
P
A1 B1 A2 B2
T Z Z
LS
125
P
A1 B1
T Z
LS
125
Hydraulic circuit example
LS
1800 1800
0.
57
return section DLS7
DBU001E 93
SD6 -- DLS7
DBU001E94
Fitting tightening torque -- Nm / lbft
SD6 DLS7
THREAD TYPE port P ports A. B ports C, T ports P, T ports A, B LS signal
BSP G 3/8 G 3/8 G 1/2 G 1/2 G 3/8 G 1/4
With O--Ring seal 35 / 25.8 35 / 25.8 50 / 36.9 50 / 36.9 35 / 25.8 20 / 15.7
With copper washer 40 / 29.5 40 / 29.5 60 / 44.3 60 / 44.3 40 / 29.5 25 / 18.4